
Palmyra - CO

WINSTREAM NEBRASKA, INC

P APPLICATION - Pal ra EXCHANGE - C

Checklist ltem No. 1:

A description of the proposed broadband project including download/upload speed capabilities which

can be provided and a description of the proposed network infrastructureto be deployed. Minimum

speed standards should be 4 mbps download and L mbps upload.

Windstream's Response:

Windstream submits the following project for the Commission's consideration of NUSF-99 broadband

funding, to be constructed upon funding approval, using funding available from the 2018 funding

allocation,

o Fixed Wireless to serve the area surrounding Palmyra, NE ILEC Exchange (Partial funding

requested)

The Central Office for Palmyra is currently connected with interoffice fiber facilities. Customers within

reach of the office are qualified for 4Mbps down / lMbps upload broadband or better, depending on

the copper loop length from the equipment. This project intends to address those customers in the

surrounding area of the exchange that have exceptionally long loop lengths and therefore are not

broadband qualified by providing a Fixed Wireless solution.

o The project will place one remote Base Station located at the Central Office.

o The Palmyra remote Base Station will provide the broadband connection to the customers, and

have fiber backhaul to the Palmyra Central Office.

These network upgrades will enable a network capable of minimum speeds of 1-0Mbps download and

lMbps upload for all impacted customers and depending upon the distance from the remote Base

Station, the majority of customers will have speeds of 25Mbps and up to 100Mbps available,

Windstream projects the total deployment costs for this project is S173,486, and Windstream is

requesting Nebfaska Universal Service Funding of 559,909, the difference between the total project

costs and the requested funding is because Windstream is not seeking funding for the areas funded by

the FCC's Connect America Fund Phase 2 program, have a wireline competitor or Windstream currently

offers broadband of at least L0Mbps. Windstream is requesting that the funding for this project be

applied against the remaining 2018 funds allotted to Windstream.

1.

Sens¡tivity: lnternal



Palmyra - CO

Checklist ltem No. 2:

A list in Excel Format of all the census blocks where broadband facilities would be deployed for the

proposed project, which shall include 201-0 Census Block identification number of service area, by

project.

Windstream's Response :

See Attached Checklist ltem #2.

Checklist ltem No. 3:

An estimate of the number of potential new broadband subscribers for each project.

Wi ndstream's Response:

See Attached Checklist ltem #3

Checklist ltem No. 4:

An estimated schedule for broadband deployment.

Windstream Response:

Upon approval of the application, the deployment schedule will be as indicated in the Attached Checklist

Item #4 with the caveat that given the time of year, construction may be delayed due to weather

conditions.

Checklist ltem No. 5:

A proposed budget, showing total project costs, in electronic format, with a detailed breakdown of the

cost elements and a depreciation schedule showing the life of the investment.

Windstream Response:

Please see Attached Checklist ltem #5 which shows the proposed budget and the depreciation schedule

showing the life of investment for the major plant categories associated with this project.

Checklist ltem No. 6:

Proposed retail pricing, including both monthly recurring costs and nonrecurring costs for the new

broadband service(s) to be offered. At a minimum the pricing should reflect the stand alone price for
the speeds to be offered to the customer.

Windstream Response:
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Palmyra - CO

Attached Checklist ltem #6 provides a listing of the retail pricing for the broadband services Windstream

will be offering in the proposed service areas. This price list is consistent with Windstream pricing for

similar services in other Nebraska exchanges.

Checklist ltem No.7:

The company's commitment to offer broadband services to all households within the service area of the

project for a minimum of five (5) years.

Windstream Response:

lf approved for funding, Windstream commits to offer broadband service to all households within the

service area of the project for a minimum of fíve (5) years.

Checklist ltem No.8:

An affidavit from the company attesting 1) (a) that the area of the proposed project is a CAF ll eligible

area and have not refused CAF ll funding, or (b)that the area of the proposed project is ineligible for

CAF ll funding. 2) That the company has done its due diligence to verify that comparable broadband

does not already exist in the area of the proposed project. 3)The truth and accuracy of all information

included in the project filing.

Windstream Response:

The Affidavit of Brad Brannon is provided in Attached Checklist ltem #8
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Does F¡xed Wireless
competitor Quallly âs

Competltor? | NUSF Eliclblìtv
CAF 2 end Form 477

Status

ls W¡reline Compet¡tor a

Neighborlng llEC?

cHECK LIST #2 CENSUS ELocKS - Palmyra - CO

Cr¡telâ for Determlng Nt SF El¡g¡bitity for Census Blocks ¡n Prlor¡ty Ordêr tor Projects Us¡¡8 F¡xed Wheles. Technology:

1) lf Census Block ¡s CAF 2 - Not Eligibile

2) lfCensus Blockhas Wireline Competitorw¡th ât leâst 10/1 broâdband - Not Elig¡b¡e

3) lf Census Block Wireline Competitor ¡s a Ne¡ghbor¡ng ILEC Shar¡ng Service in the Censu5 Block' El¡gible

4) lf Census Block hâs å F¡xed W¡reless Compet¡tor w¡th at least 1O/1 Eroadband but Does Not Prov¡de Voicê ' El¡gible

5) lf Census Elock has a F¡xed W¡reless Competitor thãt rece¡ves federal USF - Elig¡ble

6) lf proposãl is for a w¡reìine solution, then F¡xed Wireless ceñsus blocks are counted - Eligible

Cênsuç BlÕcks Summâry I Censu5 glocks %

31131966800209s

311319668002097

311319668002099

311319668002100

311319668002101

311319668002105

311319668002106

311319668002111

311319668002112

311319668002114

311319668002121

311319668002123

311319668002124

311319668002133

311319668002134

31131966800213s
311319668002136

311319668002139

311319668002172

311319668002175

311319668002195

311319668002196

311319668002199

311319668002201

311319668002233

311319668002243

311319668002262

311319668002263

311319668002264

311319668002265

311319668002266

311319668002269

311319668002272
311319668002275

311319668002278

311319668002279
311319668002287

311319668002107

311319668002108

311319668002109

311319668002110

311319668002113

311319668002117

311319668002118

311319668002119

311319668002125

311319668002126

3L!319664002127
311319668002128

311319668002129

311319668002130

311319668002131

311319668002132

311319668002140

311319668002141

311319668002142

311319668002171

311319668002173

311319668002176

311319668002197

311319668002198

31131q668002206

311319668002208

311319668002210

311319668002215

311319668002216

311319668002217

311319668002218

311319668002220

311319668002221

311319668002222

311319668002223

311319668002229

311319668002236
311319668002238

311319668002256

311319668002257

311319668002268

31131S668002280

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

WIN Only
CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

CAF

Compet¡tion - tW
Compet¡tion - FW

Competition - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

WIN Only

Competit¡on - FW

Competition'FW
Compet¡tion - FW

competition'FW
Compet¡tion - FW

WIN only
Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Competition - FW

Competìt¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

wlN only
Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

WIN only
Competitìon - FW

WIN OnlY

Competition - FW

WIN OnlY

WIN only
WIN Only

Compet¡tion - FW

WIN Only

WIN OnlY

compet¡t¡on - FW

Compet¡tìon - Other

WIN only
Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

cAF2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

cAFZ

CAF2

CAF2

CAÍ2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

cAF2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

WIN Only
CAF2

CAFz

caf2
CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAF2

CAFZ

CAF2

CAFZ

CAF2

CAF2

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB EliSible

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligìble

NE BB Eligible

NE Bg El¡gible

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

WIN Only

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

WIN Only
NE 88 El¡gíble

NE BB El¡gible

Nt 8B El¡gible

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB EliCìble

WIN onlY
NE SB Eligible

NE BB Eligible

WIN Only

NE 88 El¡gible

WIN OnlY

NE BB El¡g¡ble

WIN Only

WIN Only
WIN Only

NE BB Eligible

WIN Only
WIN Only

NE BB El¡gible

Compet¡t¡on - Other
WIN Only

NE 8B El¡g¡ble

NE BB El¡g¡ble

NC 8B Ellglble

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tlon - other
WIN only
lotal

Eligibie for Fundlñg

26%

3S%

o%

15%

24%

100%

3s%

36

4a

2I
34

139

48

No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡to¡
No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Coñpet¡tor
No Wireline Competitor
No W¡.eline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline compet¡tor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor

No W¡reline Competitor
No Wireline competitor

No W¡reline Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wìrel¡ne Competitor

No Wireline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne competitor

No wirel¡ne compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor
No Wirel¡ñe Competitor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Competitor
No Wireline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡reline Competitor

N

No W¡reline Competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No W¡reline Competitor



311319668002281

31131966800228s

311319668002286

311319668002288

311319668002387

311319668002389

311319668002390

311319668002395

311319668002400

311319668002115

311319668002116

311319668002137

311319668002138

311319668002200

311319668002202

311319668002203

311319668002204

311319668002205

311319668002207

311319668002209

311319668002211

3r13r96680022!2
311319668002213

31r31966A0022!4
311319668002219

31731966A002224

311319668002225

311319668002226

31ß19668002227
311319668002228

311319668002230

311319668002231

311319668002232

311319668002234

311319668002235

371319668002237

311319668002239

311319668002240

311319668002241

311379668002242
311319668002244

311319668002245

311319668002246

311319664002247

311319668002248

311319668002249

3113196680022s0
311319668002251

3113196680022s2

311319668002253

3113196680022s4

311319668002255

311319668002258

311319668002259

311319668002260

311319668002261

311319668002270

311319668002271

311319668002388

311319668002394

Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

WIN On¡y

Competit¡on - tW
Competitlon - FW

Competition - ÍW
Compet¡tion - FW

Compet¡tion - FW

Competlt¡on - FW

WIN only
WIN Only

Compet¡t¡on - FW

WIN Only

wlN only
WIN Only

Compet¡tion - Other

Compet¡tion - Other
Compet¡tion - Other
Compet¡t¡on - Other
Compet¡t¡on - Othêr
Compet¡t¡on - Other

WIN Only

Compet¡t¡on - Other
WIN Only

WIN only
Competition - Other
Competition - Other
Competition - Other
Compet¡tion - Other

WIN OnlV

Compet¡tion - Other

WìN only
Compet¡l¡on - Olher
Compet¡t¡on - Other

WIN Only

compet¡t¡on - Other
WIN Only

WIN only
Competltioñ - Other

WIN only
WIN Only

WIN only
Competition - Other

WIN Only

WIN Only
Competit¡on - Other
Compet¡t¡on - Othêr

WIN only
WIN Only

Competit¡on - Other
Competltio¡ - FW

Compet¡t¡on - FW

WIN Only

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - FW

Competit¡on - tW

No W¡reline Competitor
ño Wlreliñe Competitor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor

No Wirellne Conpet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne compet¡tor

No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor
No W¡reline Competitor

No W¡rel¡¡e Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡reline Competitor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor

No Wirellne Compet¡tor
No Wirel¡ne compet¡tor

No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor

NE BB El¡8¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Eligible

WIN Only

NE BB El¡gible

NE 8B Ellgible

NE BB El¡8ible

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE BB EliSible

NE BB Elig¡ble

WIN Only

WIN only
NE BB Eligible

WiN Only

WIN Only

WIN only
Compet¡t¡on - Other
Competition - Other
Competit¡on - Other

Cohpetition - Other
Competitlon - Other
Competit¡on - Other

WIN Only

Compet¡tion - Other
WIN Only

WIN Only

Compet¡t¡on - Other
Compet¡tion - Other
Competit¡on - Other
Competit¡on - Other

WIN only
Compet¡tioñ - Other

WIN Only

Compet¡tion - Other

Compet¡tion - Other
WIN Only

Compet¡tion - Other
WIN Only
WIN only

Competlt¡on - Other

WIN only
WIN Only

WIN On¡y

Compet¡tion - Other

WIN only
WIN Only

Competit¡on - Other
Competll¡on - Other

WIN Only
WIN Only

Compet¡t¡on - Other
NE BB El¡gible

NE BB El¡8ible

WIN Ohly

NE BB Elig¡ble

NI BB Elig¡ble

NE BB Elig¡ble

NE 8B Ellgible

NE BB Eligìble

No Wireline Competitor
N

No Wireli¡e Compet¡tor
No Wireline Compet¡tor

N

N

N

N

No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
N

No Wirelìne Competitor
N

N

ño Wireline Compet¡tor
N

No Wlrelinê Compet¡tor

No Wireline Compet¡tor
N

No W¡rel¡ne competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competltor

No W¡rel¡ne Competitor
N

No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡reline Competitor

N

N

No W¡reline compet¡tor
No Wlreline Compet¡tor

N

No Wirellne Compet¡tor

No Wireline competitor
No Wirel¡ne Competitor

No W¡reline competitor
No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡reline Competitor
No W¡rel¡ne Competitor

No Wirel¡ne Compet¡tor

* Allofthef¡xedwirelessprov¡dersthatref¡ectse¡v¡ce¡nthesecensusblockspertheFCCForm4TTdatâdonotqualìfyasacompet¡torforNUSFeliSibil¡typurposes,
The f¡xed wireless prov¡de15 either do not provide voice sed¡ce, do not provide broadband speeds greater thãn or equâl to 10/1 or recelve Federâl USF support.



€heck tist fl3 Subscribers - Palmyra - CO

Exchange

# Locat¡ons ¡n

Deployment
Area

Palmyra 81

Estimated Broâdband Take Rate

New Broadband Subscribers

50%

4t

50% Take Rate assumpt¡on is likely low since broadband is generally not available due to long loop lengths

Sensitivity: lnternal



Checklist ltem #4 Estimated Schedule - Palmyra - CO

Proposed Schedule:

Engineering design & approval

Site Acquisition, permitting & material acquisition

Equipment deployment, testing, and turn-up

Notes:

30 Calendar Days

90 to 120 Calendar Days

30 Calendar Days

lf multiple sites are involved, work activities will be conducted concurrently, so that total time for the

project is 150 to L80 days

Schedule is subject to seasonal limitations regarding when construction can commence or be

completed.

Sensitivity: lnternal



check Ust fls Budget & Depreclation - Palmyra - co

Budget
Remote S¡tes
Item Labor Material ltemTotal Quantity MatTotal GrandTotal Notes

s¡te Survey S1,o6s S0 51,06s 1 50 51,065

F¡ber Buildout
Desktop Planning

S¡te Êngineering

S¡te Acquisit¡on

Power Make Ready

120' AGL Steel Pole

Base Station

PtP Radio

Site Work

so
518

S3,63s

s10,183

57,99s

$o

s4,433

so

s1o,o0o

5o

so

So

so
so

5s4,431

ss,s13

so

s15,88s

so
S18

S3,63s

510,183

s7,99s

5s4,431

S9,946

5o

S2s,88s

oSo
83 So

r$o
1So
r$o
1 5s4,431
s $27,567
oSo
1 s15,885

so
51,494

S3,63s

510,183

s7,99s

554,43r.

549,730 5 GHz PtMP rad¡o

So

S25,885 Placeholder for fiber + electric¡ty work + pole mounted cabinet

so

ss,s6e

Cab¡net/PoE Sw¡tch SO $13,500 513,500 1 513,500 $13,500 Pole-mounted

Total s111,383 $L67'9L7

Tax 5111,383 s.00% ss,s69

Grãnd Total 9111,383 9173,486

Excluded

ROW

tDc 5111,383 s.oo%

Total Project Costs

% of Eligible Census Blocks from checklist #2

Requested Fundlng Amount

Depreciation Lives
Fixed Wireless Assets

Poles

$173,486
34.5%

$s9,909

Life ln Years

45

33

Sensitivity: lnternãl



Check list #6 Pricing - Palmyra - CO

Standard
Price

$+s

s4s

S¿s

Current
qrg.To

s9 off for L2

months
's9 offfor 12

months

$s ôttfor rz
months

Net Price

SEo

s36

Sgo100Mb

Speed

Up to 25Mb

50Mb

100Mb

Standard
Price

$6s

Ses

s6s

Current
' Promo

s9 off for 12

months

59 offfor 12

months

Sg of for 12

months

Net Price

Sso

Sso

5so

$50 Rctivation Fee and Free Professional lnstallation

Price for lnternet Only {HSl Simple or Solo lnternetl

Price for lnternet + Bundle Phone Adder

Sensit¡vity: lnternal



?*{ n\t7rc-
Check List #8

AFFIDAVIT OF B RAD BRANNON

l, Brad Brannon, being first duly sworn upon oath, state as follows

L l am currently employed by Windstream as the Vice Presid ent Consumer & Smal lBusiness -

Business {ntelligence.
structure in Nebraska

ln that capacity, I am personally familiar with the company's network

2. I have reviewed the foregoing project filing and certify that (a) the areas of the proposed
project are CAF ll eligible areas and have nol refused CAF ll funding, or the areas of the
proposed project are ineligible for CAF ll funding; (b)Windstream has done its due diligence
to verifythat comparable broadband does not alreadyexist in the areas of the proposed
project that \¡/e are requesting funding; and (c)all information included in the project filing
is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and beli

Brad Brannon

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS

SS

COUNTY OF PUTASKI

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowleclged before me on This ?2 dayof
by Brad Brannon

,20 ,&

ç

My

Notary b lic


